Welker Engineered Products   1401 Piedmont   Troy, MI 48083  (248) 528-2020  www.welkerproducts.com
SHEET 1      REV 1/22/2021
ISO 9001 REGISTERED
ENGINEERED PRODUCTS
SOLID STATE
CYLINDER SWITCH
PNEUMATIC
ACTUATOR

035-050 (Ø35-Ø50mm) C & T Series
051-075 (Ø51-Ø75mm) M Series
Backup ordering example:
CE06C-16.00-035-K-A
Welker Engineered Products   1401 Piedmont   Troy, MI 48083  (248) 528-2020  www.welkerproducts.com
SHEET 3      REV 1/22/2021
REPLACEMENT PIN CLAMP CARTRIDGES
SEE CATALOG FOR PIN TYPES AND FINGER ORIENTATION
REPLACEMENT BACKUP
ALL BACKUPS INCLUDE A BACKUP, BACKUP RING WITH SEAL, SPACER & HARDWARE
OPTIONS A & C
STANDARD
BACKUP
OPTIONS B & D
LONG
BACKUP
Welker Engineered Products   1401 Piedmont   Troy, MI 48083  (248) 528-2020  www.welkerproducts.com
SHEET 4      REV 1/22/2021
COVER PLATE
SCREW (3) M5 X 10mm
COVER
PLATE
ROLLER PIN
(2) M5 X 10mm
TRIP DOG
(1) M3 X 16mm
WORLD SWITCH
SWITCH SENSORS
(NOTE POSITION)
PIN CLAMP CARTRIDGE
M3 TAP FOR TRIP DOG
KEYSLOT FOR CYLINDER COUPLER
CYLINDER COUPLER
PNEUMATIC CYLINDER
CYLINDER SCREW (2)
& LOCK WASHER
CARTRIDGE REPLACEMENT
BEFORE REMOVAL, PIN MUST BE IN THE EXTENDED POSITION AND CLAMP FINGERS BELOW FLUSH. MAINTAINING AIR ON THE
CYLINDER HELPS OPERATION, ESPECIALLY WITH A SPRING RETRACT CYLINDER.
1. Remove cylinder screws from actuator plate. Note port locations prior to
removing cylinder. Slide cylinder to remove coupler from key slot.
2. Remove cover plate screws (3), remove cover plate.
3. Remove trip dog/screw.
4. Remove roller pin screws/lock washers. Remove roller pin.
5. Remove cartridge.
6. When installing a new cartridge, make sure the fingers are flush to the pin
and the slot is orientated as shown.
7. Use purple (#222MS) Loctite on trip dog screw before reassembly.
8. Apply grease* to end of roller pin and inside pin clamp body.
9. Reinstall components in reverse order.
10. Before installing the cylinder assembly, make sure cartridge moves freely
up and down and the fingers extend and retract properly. Leaving the
cartridge in the retracted position will make it easier to line up the cylinder
to the keyslot when re-attaching.
NOTE: Backup may need to be removed if replacing a cartridge with damaged
or broken fingers
CYLINDER PORTS
ACTUATOR PLATE
*Use standard lithium grease on
all seals and sliding surfaces.
ROLLER PIN DRIVE SLOT
Welker Engineered Products   1401 Piedmont   Troy, MI 48083  (248) 528-2020  www.welkerproducts.com
SHEET 5      REV 1/22/2021
CARTRIDGE REPLACEMENT FOR UNITS WITH RETRACT CYLINDER
BEFORE REMOVAL, PIN MUST BE IN THE EXTENDED POSITION AND CLAMP FINGERS BELOW FLUSH. MAINTAINING AIR ON THE
CYLINDER HELPS OPERATION, ESPECIALLY WITH A SPRING RETRACT CYLINDER.
1. Remove cylinder screws from actuator plate. Note port locations prior
to removing cylinder. Slide cylinder to remove coupler from key slot.
2. Remove cap screws (2). Remove cap. Remove piston.
3. Remove retract cylinder.
4. Remove cover plate screws (3), remove cover plate.
5. Remove trip dog/screw.
6. Remove pin screws/lock washers. Remove pin.